RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Gursimran Kaur, (86862 78000)

C/o Shri Harjit Singh Dhillon, R/o Flat No. 804, Ground Floor,

MIG Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana-141010

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Phillaur, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner,

Urban Development, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1622 OF 2023

Versus

Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
Application	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any		Filed in Commission
07.11.2022		28.12.2022	-	28.02.2023

Appellant: Adv. Tejinder Singh (Appellant's representative)

Respondent: Sh. Desh Raj , E.O cum PIO

Sh. Arvind Kumar, Clerk

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous Order of the Commision dated 22.10.2024

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. Both parties are present for the hearing.
- 3. The respondent PIO stated that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant, and no information is pending.
- 4. The respondent PIO submitted documentation, including a letter demanding a fee, vide letter reference no. 1505 dated 17.11.2022.
- 5. The appellant's representative expressed dissatisfaction with the reply/information provided and requested removal of deficiencies.
- 6. The PIO assured that he would review the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant and provide an updated reply.

COMMISSION'S DIRECTION

- 7. The matter is adjourned to the next date of hearing.
- 8. The PIO is directed to review the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant and provide an updated reply, if any.
- 9. Next hearing on 10.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sandeep Khosla, (94170 67988)

R/o H. No. 25, Mohan Vihar,

Ladhewali, Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Improvement Trust,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Improvement Trust,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2225 OF 2023

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First Appeal made, if	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any		Filed in Commission
11.03.2020		13.07.2020		03.04.2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

ORDER (5th Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous Order of the COmmissin dated 22.10.2024.
- 2. Both parties are absent.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sulakshan Sharma, (88724 36540)

R/o E K 112, Shivrajgarh,

Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Improvement Trust,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2705 OF 2023

		<u> •</u>		
Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any	-	Filed in Commission
26.12.2022		27.01.2023	07.03.2023	24.04.2023

Appellant: Shri Sulakshan Sharma

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (2nd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with reference of previous Order of the Commission dated 22.10.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. The appellant, Shri Sulakshan Sharma, appeared before the Commission and stated that no information has been provided to him so far by the respondent PIO.
- 3. Despite the Commission's directions at the last hearing, the respondent PIO remained absent and failed to provide any information or reply to the appellant.
- 4. The Commission has taken a serious view of the respondent PIO's non-compliance and absence.

DECISION

- 5. The Commission directs the respondent PIO to provide the complete and point-wise information sought by the appellant within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 6. The Commission also directs the respondent PIO to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 7. In view of the harassment and inconvenience caused to the appellant due to the respondent PIO's non-compliance, the Commission awards a compensation of ₹5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the appellant.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2705 OF 2023

This is to be paid vide a crossed cheque / demand draft, by the Public Authority, in this instance, the office of Director, Local Government of Punjab, Chandigarh, within 30 days of receiving this Order. Proof of payment is to be submitted to this Commission. A copy of this Order be sent to the Registry Branch, PSIC, for follow up of compliance.

8. The matter is adjourned to <u>10.12.2024 at 11.00 AM</u> <u>at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh</u>. The respondent PIO is directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh
26.11.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Manjinder Singh, (98720 15069)

R/o 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector-125, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Office,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0572 OF 2023

	Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First Appeal made, if	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint
	Application	any of PIO	any		Filed in Commission
ſ	16.10.2022		21.11.2022		11.01.2023

Appellant: Shri Manjinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar).

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

Orders are reserved in all the above-mentioned cases and will be pronounced in due course of time.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 26.11.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Manjinder Singh,

(98720 15069)

R/o 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector-125, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Office,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1206 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
07.11.2022		12.12.2022		07.02.2023

Appellant: Shri Manjinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar).

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

Orders are reserved in all the above-mentioned cases and will be pronounced in due course of time.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Manjinder Singh, (98720 15069)

R/o 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector-125, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Office, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1629 OF 2023

Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any	-	Filed in Commission
03.12.2022		09.01.2023		01.03.2023

Appellant: Shri Manjinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar).

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

Orders are reserved in all the above-mentioned cases and will be pronounced in due course of time.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC wissilling of the Information

Shri Manjinder Singh, (98720 15069)

R/o 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector-125, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport office,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2521 OF 2023

Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any		Filed in Commission
21.01.2023		25.02.2023		17.04.2023

Appellant: Shri Manjinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar).

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

Orders are reserved in all the above-mentioned cases and will be pronounced in due course of time.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107)

R/o Guru Nanak Nagar,

Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana-141123

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,
Regional Transport Office,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1929 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
29.12.2022		29.01.2023		17.03.2023

Appellant: Shri Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar).

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the COmmissio dated 09.10.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. Today, both parties were present, and the respondent ATO stated that the requisite information had been provided to the appellant.
- 3. However, the appellant expressed dissatisfaction with the provided information.
- 4. Accordingly, the Commission directed the appellant to point out the deficiencies in writing and provide a copy to the respondent PIO and the Commission.

DECISION

- 5. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the complete and correct information to the appellant after removing the deficiencies pointed out by him, as per the provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005. In case any point of the information is denied, the respondent PIO shall provide a proper reason for such denial, as mandated under Section 7(8) and 8 of the RTI Act, 2005. The respondent PIO shall comply with the above directions within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and provide the information to the appellant.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

Jilanulyan

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107)

R/o Guru Nanak Nagar,

Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana-141123Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Secretary, RTA.Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

RTA, Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1931 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
29.12.2022		29.01.2023		17.03.2023

Appellant: Shri Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Vishal Goyal (ATO, Jalandhar). O

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the COmmissio dated 09.10.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. Today, both parties were present, and the respondent ATO stated that the requisite information had been provided to the appellant. A written submission is made from **O/o** Secretary, RTA Jalandhar vide letter ref. no. 2608 dated 25.11.2024, which is taken on record.
- 3. However, the appellant expressed dissatisfaction with the provided information.
- 4. Accordingly, the Commission directed the appellant to point out the deficiencies in writing and provide a copy to the respondent PIO and the Commission. He is also at liberty to visit **O/o** Secretary, RTO Jalandhar for record inspection at mutually (appellant & respondent PIO) convenient date and time.

DECISION

- 5. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the complete and correct information to the appellant after removing the deficiencies pointed out by him, as per the provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005. In case any point of the information is denied, the respondent PIO shall provide a proper reason for such denial, as mandated under Section 7(8) and 8 of the RTI Act, 2005. The respondent PIO shall comply with the above directions within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and provide the information to the appellant.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh **26.11.2024**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sandeep Khosla, (94170 67988)

R/o H. No. 25, Mohan Vihar,

Ladhewali, Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2226 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
20.12.2021	-	20.07.2022		03.04.2023

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Smt.Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant),

Sh.Amardeep Singh(Jr. Assit.)

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with thereferance of previous Order of the Commission dated 09.10.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. The respondent PIO's representative, Smt. Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant) and Sh. Amardeep Singh (Jr. Assistant), appeared before the Commission.
- 3. They stated that the sought information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. A copy of the same has been submitted to the Commission vide letter Ref. No. 2165 dated 25.11.2024.

DECISION

- 5. In view of the appellant's absence without intimation, the Commission grants him an opportunity to point out any deficiency in the information supplied by the respondent PIO, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order, to the respondent PIO, with a copy to the Commission. Failing which, the Commission will presume that the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information, and the case will be decided on merits on the next date of hearing.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410 (Jalandhar)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2528 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
	any of 110	any		Theu in Commission
27.01.2023		27.02.2023		17.04.2023

Appellant: Advocate Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Smt.Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant),

Sh.Amardeep Singh(Jr. Assit.)

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the COmmision dated 09.10.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

- 2. Both parties are present for hearing today.
- 2. The respondent PIO's representative, Smt. Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant) and Sh. Amardeep Singh (Jr. Assistant), submitted a written submission from PIO vide letter Ref. No. 2163 dated 25.11.2024.
- 3. The submission states that the sought information is not available or maintained at the office, as all work is done online on the Vahan Portal.

DECISION

In view of above, the Commission directs the appellant to visit the office for record inspection on 03.12.2024. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the relevant records to the appellant for inspection and provide him with copies of the desired information as per the RTI Act, 2005. The respondent PIO shall submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

5. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Devanshu Prasher,

(98143 79830)

R/o H. No. 130, Sector-12,

Panchkula.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2735 OF 2023

Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
Application	Reply, if any of PIO	Appeal made, if any	any of FAA	Complaint Filed in Commission
07.11.2022		12.12.2022		25.04.2023

Appellant: Mehar chand Prashar (Appellant's representative)

Respondent: Smt.Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant),

Sh.Amardeep Singh(Jr. Assit.)

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with thereferance of previous Order of the Commission dated 09.10.2024.
- 2. Both parties are present for hearing today and have been heard.
- 3. After deliberation, the Commission directed the respondent PIO to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 10 days from the date of issue of this order. Failure to comply with this order will attract penal action under the Right to Information Act, 2005..
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ranbir Singh, (98146 20143)

S/o Shri Subhash Singh, R/o Village Madhopur, Tehsil & District Pathankot

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Authority,

Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4242 OF 2021

Date of RTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any	•	Filed in Commission
130.9.2021		27.05.2021		16.09.2021

Appellant: Shri Ranbir Singh (On call)

Respondent: Smt.Amanjot Kaur (Sr. Assistant),

Sh.Amardeep Singh(Jr. Assit.)

ORDER (8th Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with thereferance of previous Order of the Commission dated 09.10.2024.
- 2. Both parties have been heard.
- 3. The Commission, after hearing both parties and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, directed the PIO representative, Sh. Amardeep Singh, Junior Assistant, to provide the available information to the Appellant to the best of his abilities. The Appellant is granted permission to inspect the records at the Respondent PIO's office. The Respondent PIO is bound to make the relevant records available for inspection without fail.
- 4. A compliance report shall be submitted by the Respondent PIO to the Commission within 15 days from the date of completion of the inspection.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 31.12.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh
26.11.2024